established and existing under the laws of Guam; and 

WHEREAS, GWA’s PMO Brown and Caldwell has developed a pressure zone 

realignment plan as part of the Water Resource Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 36 – FY2018 (Exhibit A – Resolution 36-FY2018) 

authorized the total funding of Two Million Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 

Ninety-One Dollars ($2,539,991.00) along with a ten percent (10%) contingency of Two Hundred 

Fifty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Ten Cents ($253,999.10) for the 

design services of the Pressure Zone Realignment and Tank Repair/ Replacement project; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 12 – FY2020 (Exhibit B – Resolution 12-FY2020) authorized 

the total funding of Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Ninety Cents 

($90,776.90) plus an additional Two Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Dollars ($254,000.00) to 

replenish the original contract’s contingency, to bring the total authorized funding to Three Million 

One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($3,138,767.00); and

WHEREAS, following CCU approval in Resolution No. 12-FY2020, GWA issued 

Change Order No. 1 to GHD; and

WHEREAS, GWA engineering has determined that due to recent problematic events in 

the system, additional system improvements associated with the Pressure Zone Realignment are

[...]

replacement, PSRV/meter installation with SCADA on Larson Rd., and the replacement of 

a temporary PRV on Rt.6; and

(2) Task B: Construction management services for Pressure Zone Realignment 

Construction Phase II, and;

WHEREAS, GWA and GHD has negotiated a price for the services provided in the 

amount of Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($294,447.00) 

for the design services described above (Exhibit C— Scope of Work and Fee); and

WHEREAS, GWA management is seeking CCU approval of the fee proposal relative to 

Change order No. 2 in the amount of Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Four Hundred Forty-

Seven Dollars ($294,447.00) to fund the design and CM services; and

WHEREAS, GWA management further seeks CCU approval of the total authorized 

funding of the design contract with GHD., Inc. to Three Million Four Hundred Thirty-Three 

Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($3,433,214.00); and

WHEREAS, the funding sourced for the construction project will be from bond funds as 

detailed in the following CIP line items:

∑ PW 09-03: Water Distribution System Pipe Replacement and Upgrades

∑ PW 09-04: Pressure Zone Realignment/ Development 2005 Improvements

[...]

The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU. 

2. The CCU finds that the terms of the fee proposal submitted by GHD are fair 

and reasonable.

3. The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to accept the fee 

proposal of Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Seven 

Dollars ($294,447.00) from GHD, attached hereto as Exhibit C, and execute a 

Change Order.

4. The CCU hereby approves the total funding amount to Three Million Four 

Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen Dollars 

($3,433,214.00).

5. The CCU approves the funding sources from the following bond funds:

∑ PW 09-03: Water Distribution System Pipe Replacement and Upgrades

∑ PW 09-04: Pressure Zone Realignment/ Development 2005 

Improvements

∑ PW 09-10: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Rehabilitation

[...]

2 Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary 

Relief Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2020 (See Exhibit A) authorized GWA management

to enter into contract with AIC, International in the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Two 

Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00) for base bid and select additive 

bid items, along with a 10% contingency of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-

Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized funding amount to Five Million Nine 

Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($5,942,559.00); and

WHEREAS, GWA has issued Change Order No. 1 for Yigo No. 3 Major Repairs and is 

in the process of issuing Change Order No. 2 for the Agat-Umatac Major Repair; and

WHEREAS, GWA is in the process of inspecting Windward Hills tank and installing the